

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the North Carolina House of
Representatives, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF
CHARLES PLAMBECK AND JONI WALSER
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

OCTOBER 25, 2022

H. DAVID ROSENBLOOM
Counsel of Record
CAPLIN & DRYSDALE
1 Thomas Cir NW # 1100,
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 862-5037
drosenbloom@capdale.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION FAITHFULLY IMPLEMENTS NORTH CAROLINA LAW, AS REFLECTED IN THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.....	12
A. The North Carolina Constitution guarantees the right to elections free from partisan gerrymandering	12
B. The General Assembly has tasked the North Carolina Courts to review maps for compliance with the Free Elections Clause and to draw remedial maps when necessary	23
C. The North Carolina Courts faithfully followed North Carolina Law.....	27

II.	THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT'S ACTIONS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH THE "ELECTIONS CLAUSE" OF ARTICLE I SECTION 4 OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.	28
A.	State Judicial Review for Compliance with State Constitutions is Consistent with the Elections Clause	29
B.	The Decisions of the North Carolina Courts carried out the Manner for conducting Elections prescribed by the State Legislature	33
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Dept. of N.E.R.</i> , 249 S.E.2d 402 (N.C. 1978).....	34
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	36
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1703) 92 Eng. Rep. 126.....	13, 23
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1 Mart) (Super. Ct. L. & Eq. 1787).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 413 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. 1992).....	31
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	6, 32, 37
<i>Faris v. Simpson</i> , 1 N.C. (Cam. & Nor.) 381 (Super. Ct. L. & Eq. 1801).....	31
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 867 S.E.2d 554 (N.C. 2022).....	27
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022).....	9, 10, 13, 32

<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 21 CVS 500085 2022 WL 2610498 (Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2022) (Mem.)	27-28
<i>Hoke v. Henderson</i> , 15 N.C. (4 Dev.) 1 (1833), <i>overruled on other grounds by Mail v. Ellington</i> , 46 S.E. 961 (N.C. 1903).....	31-32
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	34
<i>Lane Cnty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1868)	36
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	34
<i>N.C. League of Conservation Voters v. Hall</i> , 2021, No. 21 CVS 500085, 2021 WL 6883732 (Super. Ct. Dec. 3, 2021)	27
<i>N.C. State Bar v. DuMont</i> , 286 S.E.2d 89 (N.C. 1982)	22
<i>Order on Remedial Plans</i> , 21 CVS 500085, 2022 WL 2610499 (Super. Ct. Feb. 23, 2022)	28
<i>People ex. rel. Van Bokkelen v. Canaday</i> , 73 N.C. 198 (1875).....	21, 22, 23

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	11
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	8
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 366 (1932)	29, 31
<i>State v. _____</i> , 2 N.C. (1 Hayw.) 28 (Supr. Ct. L. & Eq. 1794) ..	31
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002)	25, 31
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	37
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-CV-21-001816 (Md. Cir. Ct. 2022)	13
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Aff. v.</i> <i>Inclusive Cmty's Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	26
<i>Trs. of Univ. of N.C. v. Foy</i> , 5 N.C. (1 Mur.) 58 (1805)	19-20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	7, 34
<i>Woolas v. Speaker of the House of Commons</i> , (2010) EWHC 3169 (Admin) (90), (2012) QB 1	12

<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2015)	13
---	----

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	5, 30, 33
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1, cl. 1	30
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	5, 6, 10, 28
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	5
Bill of Rights Act 1688, 1 W. & M. (Eng. & Wales)	<i>passim</i>
Declaration of Rights and Fundamental Rules of the Delaware State § 6 (1776), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	13
First Statute of Westminster (1275), 3 Edw. 1 ch. 5 (Eng.)	12
MD. CONST., Declaration of Rights, art. V (1776)	13
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 10	2, 9, 22
N.C. CONST. art. 1, § 19	22
N.C. CONST. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, § 6	19
N.C. CONST. of 1776, § 13	20
N.C. CONST. of 1776, § 44	20

N.C. CONST. of 1868, art. 1, § 10	21, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1	4, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a).....	5, 26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a1).....	4, 5, 26
PA. CONST., Declaration of Rights, art. VII (1776) ...	13
VA. CONST., Bill of Rights, § 6 (1776)	13
An Act to Establish House Districts, Establish Senatorial Districts, and Make Changes to the Election Laws and to Other Laws Related to Redistricting, 2003 N.C. Sess. Laws 1313	25
Article from the Boston Gazette Concerning Opposition to Taxes and Fees for Public Officials in North Carolina (July 22, 1771), 8 COLONIAL RECORDS 639.....	18
Bertrall L. Ross II, <i>Challenging the Crown: Legislative Independence and the Origins of the Free Elections Clause</i> , 73 ALA. L. REV. 221 (2021)	14, 16
D. Crofts, RELUCTANT CONFEDERATES: UPPER SOUTH UNIONISTS IN THE SECESSION CRISIS (Chapel Hill, 1989)	21

<i>Debates in the Convention of the State of North Carolina, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> , 4 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., 1836)	20, 32
Edward Coke, SECOND INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1669)	12
Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, <i>The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause</i> , 96 WASH. L. REV. 997 (2021)	30
George Henry Artley, Law and Politics under the Later Stuarts: Sir John Holt, the Courts, and the Constitutional Crisis of 1688 (2019) (Ph.D. thesis, U. Oxford).....	15
HENRY BOLINGBROKE, A DISSERTATION UPON PARTIES (8 th ed. 1754).....	15, 16
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, MR. JUSTICE FRANFURTER AND THE READING OF STATUTES, IN BENCHMARKS (1967).....	26
HUGH T. LEFLER & WILLIAM S. POWELL, COLONIAL NORTH CAROLINA: A HISTORY (1973).....	19
J. JONES, THE REVOLUTION OF 1688 IN ENGLAND (1972)	14, 15

John V. Orth, <i>North Carolina Constitutional History</i> , 70 N.C. L. REV. 1759 (1992)	20
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>State Constitutional Right to Vote</i> , 67 VAND. L. REV. 89 (2019)	13
Judgment of Chief Justice Holt in <i>Ashby v. White</i> , 1704, reprinted in 8 ENGLISH HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS 172 (D. Douglas & A. Browning eds., 1953).....	13
Kevin Costello, <i>Mandamus and Borough Political Life 1615-1780</i> , 42 J. LEGAL HIST. 171 (2021)...	14
Letter from Samuel Johnston to James Iredell (Apr. 20, 1776), in 1 THE PAPERS OF JAMES IREDELL 350 (Don Higginbotham ed., 1976).....	19
Letter from William Tryon to Wills Hill, Marquis of Downshire (Mar. 12, 1771), in 8 COLONIAL RECORDS 525 (Saunders, ed. 1886)	18
Memorandum by Nathaniel Rice and John Baptista Ashe Concerning Precincts, in 3 COLONIAL RECORDS 448 (Saunders, ed. 1886) ..	18
P. HALLIDAY, DISMEMBERING THE BODY POLITIC: PARTISAN POLITICS IN ENGLAND'S TOWNS 1650-1730 (Cambridge, 1998).....	15, 24, 26
Petition of John Ashe, 2 COLONIAL AND STATE RECORDS OF NORTH CAROLINA 903 (Saunders ed., 1886)	17

Report to the Lords on <i>Ashby v. White</i> in 17 HOUSE OF LORDS JOURNAL 526.....	16, 24
<i>Rice v. Burrington</i> (Nov. 17, 1732), 3 COLONIAL RECORDS 375 (Saunders, ed. 1886)	17-18
Sir Richard Temple, Debates in 1689: January 29, <i>in</i> 9 GREY'S DEBATES OF THE HOUSE OF COMMONS (Anchitell Grey ed., 1769)	16
<i>Tuesday, February 11, 1868: The Day North Carolina Chose Direct Election of Judges,</i> 70 N.C. L. REV. 1825 (John V. Orth ed., 1992).....	22
